
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 5th September 2017 at 6.00 pm in the Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and 
Walford 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1srt August 2017. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 
 

5.   TUFFLEY PARK - 17/00616/FUL (Pages 13 - 28) 
 
Application for determination: 
 
Installation of a play park and new footpath on an existing green space area at Tuffley Park. 
 

6.   LAND AT GLOUCESTER BUS STATION - 17/00622/FUL (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
Application for determination: 
 
Variation of Condition 3 of planning permission 15/01142/FUL  for the demolition of buildings, 
tree removal and redevelopment of site to provide a new bus station, highways and access 
works, landscaping and associated infrastructure works including provision of emergency 



 

2 
 

staircase on existing NCP car park. The variation is for the reduced footprint to the hub 
element and main building and amendments to the design, height, materials, cycle parking, 
landscaping and trees on land at Gloucester Bus Station. 
 

7.   PLANNING APPEALS - SUMMARY STATISTICS (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Planning which presents an overview of the Council’s 
performance in relation to appeals against the refusal of planning permissions as recorded by 
Government as part of its monitoring of the planning process. 
 

8.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 55 - 70) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of July 2017. 
 

9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3rd October 2017 at 6.00 pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 28 August 2017 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s are
[...]
lic Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st August 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn, Finnegan and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services and Elections Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Hansdot 
 
 

 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

18. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th July 2017 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

19. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of Agenda item 5, application 17/00196/COU had been 
circulated. 
 

20. 133, BRISTOL ROAD - 17/00196/COU  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
change of use of land and building from non-residential institution (use class D1) to 
24 hour gym (use class D2) and installation of external air conditioning units on rear 
elevation of building at 133, Bristol Road.  
 
Councillor Pullen, Ward Member for Moreland, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

2 

Councillor Pullen stated that he was representing the other Ward Members, 
Councillors Hampson and Stephens and many local residents who were opposed to 
the application for the following reasons:-     
 

 There was a more than adequate number of gyms within one mile of the site 
and he cited Fit Gym, The Gym and the 24/7 Gym.  

 The area was residential with many elderly people and families with small 
children. 

 Parking in the area was a nightmare as no houses had off-street parking and 
the situation was aggravated by the Shanghai restaurant and take away 
outlets in the locality. 

 There was concern over noise as the proposal was for a twenty four hour 
operation and noise would be generated by people coming and going and 
slamming doors and also from the air conditioning units. 

 Light pollution. 

 Security issues. 
 
He referred Members to the issues raised on Page 16 of the report and suggested, 
that should the Committee be minded to grant consent, the following issues could 
be addressed by condition:- 
 

 Operating hours be restricted to 07.00 - 23.00 hrs. 

 The car park should remain open during the above hours. 

 Staff should always be present during operating hours. 

 The proposed air conditioning units should be repositioned to the Bristol 
Road end of the Linden Road elevation facing the church. 

 
Ms Harriet Ouroussoff, an immediate neighbour, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Ms Ouroussoff stated that she lived directly adjacent to the car park and the area 
was residential not mixed use. There was concern over the proposed twenty four 
hour operation and noise from the air conditioning, from music and from people 
coming and going and slamming car doors. She advised that bedrooms of the 
adjacent dwellings were only 20 -30 feet away and there was little general noise in 
the vicinity at night. 
 
She stated that parking was extremely difficult and the busiest expected time for the 
gym was between 16.00 and 18.00 hrs which was the time when many residents 
returned home from work. 
 
She expressed concerns regarding security, that the gates should be closed, and 
noted that many residents enjoyed sitting in their gardens. 
 
They were happy for the business to be there but not to be operating for twenty four 
hours. She noted that the air conditioning units at Shanghai were turned off at 
23.00 hrs and on Mondays. She asked that the proposed units be relocated to the 
Linden Road elevation and that the car park gates be closed out of hours. She also 
advised that the residents of St Stephen’s Court had not been notified of the 
application. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

3 

 
Susan Long, of Anytime Fitness, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Ms Long stated that the applicants wished to work with neighbours. She realised 
that a twenty four hour gym was a new concept and the franchise was successfully 
operating 123 other twenty four hour gyms in the United Kingdom. She stated that a 
trickle of customers was expected at night (although this was part of their business 
model) and measures to manage the impact included:- 
 

 Low volume music only. 

 Acoustic flooring. 

 Windows closed and not openable. 

 Doors close automatically and softly. 
 
She stated that the applicants would be happy to relocate the air conditioning units 
and the proposed rear location had been suggested by the Planning Officer on 
visual grounds. They had agreed the fence and the units could be turned off 
automatically. 
 
She noted that any tenant of the building would have car parking requirements and 
the parking would be adequate for clients and staff. They would be happy to close 
the car park at night and she confirmed that the applicants were willing to work with 
Officers and wanted to be good neighbours. 
 
Councillor Lugg noted that the local parking was worse at night when residents 
were home. She expressed concern that the premises would not be staffed at all 
times and she believed that the car park should be open when the gym was 
operating. 
 
The Chair agreed that the air conditioning units should be relocated and was 
pleased that the windows were closed and not openable. He u
[...]
rable damage after four 
minutes. 
 
Councillor David Brown believed that the Committee had to protect the amenity of 
residents and he could not support the twenty four hour operation of the premises. 
 
Councillor Toleman believed that there would not be significant numbers of clients 
to cause a noise nuisance and should Members refuse the application the applicant 
would go to appeal and be successful. 
 
The Chair noted the low volume of usage expected out of hours and he did not 
believe that this would cause significant harm to residents. 
 
Councillor Morgan moved that the application be refused due to the adverse impact 
on the amenity of residents and the motion was seconded by Councillor Finnegan 
 
The Development Control Manager asked for further clarity on the reasons for 
refusal and the Chair advised noise and disturbance. 
 
The motion was carried and it was 
 
RESOLVED that the application be refused due to the adverse impact on the 
amenity of residents in terms of noise and disturbance. 
 
 
 
 
 

21. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of June 2017. 
 

Page 10



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.08.17 

 

5 

RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

22. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 5th September 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 5TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : TUFFLEY PARK 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 17/00616/FUL 
   PODSMEAD 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 3RD AUGUST 2017 
 
APPLICANT : PODSMEAD BIG LOCAL 
 
PROPOSAL : INSTALLATION OF A PLAY PARK AND 

NEW FOOTPATH ON AN EXISTING GREEN 
SPACE AREA. 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1  The application site is approximately 0.6 hectares in area and is located within 

the south western corner of Tuffley Park. The site is located within a 
predominantly residential area bounded by residential properties with 
Laburnum Road to the south and Podsmead Place to the west. Tuffley 
Avenue forms the northern boundary of the wider park to the north. The park 
is currently used for informal recreation and formal sports. 

 
1.2 The application is for the installation of an equipped children’s play park and is 

designed to provide an inclusive play facility for children aged between 0 and 
14 years of age. The application is submitted by the Podsmead Big Local 
group and will be funded from the National Lottery funding the group received 
in 2012.  
 

1.3 The proposed play equipment comprises of a spider’s cottage, double bay 
swing and nest swing, seesaw, springer, agility trail, boulder pile, mound with 
reinforced tunnel, balance waterlilies, boat, baby swing, accessible 
roundabout, double tower with spider net, cableway with ramp together with 
two benches and a picnic bench. 
 

1.4 The play area would be enclosed by a 1000mm timber and weldmesh fence 
with a set of pedestrian self-closing gates to the south and 1 vehicular 
maintenance gates. The proposal also includes the provision of a new 
footpath to the play area from Laburnum Road. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

PT 

 
1.5 The play area includes a 30 metre buffer to the rear garden of the closest 

residential property in Laburnum Road and the front of properties in 
Podsmead Place. 
 

1.6 The siting of the proposed play area allows the retention of the same number 
of playing pitches within the wider park. 

 
 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 None.  
 
3.0 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The following planning guidance and policies are relevant to the consideration 

of this application: 
 
Statutory Development Plan 

3.2 The statutory Development Plan for Gloucester remains the partially saved 
1983 City of Gloucester Local Plan (“198
[...]
Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Site Location Plan, Fence Detail Plan and Layout Plan received by 
the Local Planning Authority on 7th June 2017 except where otherwise 
required by conditions of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Condition 3 
The Play Area shall not be open to the public until litter bins and facilities for 
cycle parking have been provided in accordance with details to be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy BE.4 of the Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan and to ensure that adequate cycle 
parking is provided, to promote cycle use and to ensure that the opportunities 

Page 25



 

PT 

for sustainable transport modes have been taken up in accordance with 
paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 
 Statement of Positive and Proactive Engagement 

In accordance with the requirements of the NPPF the Local Planning Authority 
has sought to determine the application in a positive and proactive manner by 
offering pre-application advice, publishing guidance to assist the applicant, 
and publishing to the council's website relevant information received during 
the consideration of the application thus enabling the applicant to be kept 
informed as to how the case was proceeding. 
 
 
 

Decision:   ....................................................................................................................  
 
Notes:   .........................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
 .....................................................................................................................................  
 
Person to contact: Caroline Townley 
 (Tel: 396780.) 

Page 26



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

17/00616/FUL 
 

Tuffley Park 
Tuffley Avenue 
Gloucester 
 
  
Planning Committee 05.09.2017 
   

 

 

 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 5TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LAND AT GLOUCESTER BUS STATION 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 17/00622/FUL  
   WESTGATE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 12TH SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
APPLICANT : GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
PROPOSAL : VARIATION OF CONDITION 3 OF PLANNING 

PERMISSION 15/01142/FUL FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF BUILDINGS, TREE 
REMOVAL AND REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE 
TO PROVIDE A NEW BUS STATION, 
HIGHWAYS AND ACCESS WORKS, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS INCLUDING 
PROVISION OF EMERGENCY STAIRCASE 
ON EXISTING NCP CAR PARK. THE 
VARIATION IS FOR THE REDUCED 
FOOTPRINT TO THE HUB ELEMENT AND 
MAIN BUILDING AND AMENDMENTS TO 
THE DESIGN, HEIGHT, MATERIALS, CYCLE 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND TREES. 

 
REPORT BY : CAROLINE TOWNLEY 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located adjacent to the south eastern side of the 

existing city centre bus station to the north east of the city centre. The site is 
bordered to the north and east by Bruton Way and to the south and west by 
Station Road. Market Parade runs to the west of the existing bus station. The 
site is broadly level throughout. The land is partially located within flood zone 
2. It lies adjacent to, but not within, Conserva
[...]
of hatch. 

 Details of the roof mounted plant consisting of a bank of 8 condenser 
units for the multi-split heating (460mm long x 1200mm wide x 1200mm 
high)and cooling system together with an air handling unit for the public 
toilets (1000mm long x 800mm wide x 600mm high). 

 A further minor revision to the roof verge profile. 

 Amendments to the proposed lighting columns. 

 Provision of an updated landscape masterplan amended to relocate the 
cycle stands at the east entrance so that they are undercover. 

Page 31



 

PT 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
2.1 Planning permission was granted subject to conditions for the demolition of 

buildings, tree removal and redevelopment of site to provide a new bus 
station, highways and access works, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure works including provision of emergency staircase on existing 
NCP car park on 17th December 2015 (15/01142/FUL). 

 
2.2  The following applications have subsequently been received to address the 

conditions attached to 15/01142/FUL: 
 
 16/00450/CONDIT - Partial discharge of conditions 6 (Environmental 

Management Scheme), 11 (Treatment to Elevations) and 17 (Bats) of 
permission 15/01142/FUL. Discharged 3rd January 2017. 

 
 17/00623/CONDIT - Discharge of conditions 13 (hard and soft landscaping 

works) and 14 (Landscape scheme) on planning permission ref. 
15/01142/FUL. Pending consideration. 

 
 17/00666/CONDIT - Discharge of conditions 4 (foundation design and ground 

works - archaeology) and 10 (drainage plans for surface water and foul 
sewage) of planning permission 15/01142/FUL. Pending Consideration.  

 
3.0 PLANNING POLICIES 
 
3.1 The following planning guidance and policies are relevant to the consideration 

of this application: 
 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990: Section 73 

 
Statutory Development Plan 

3.2 The statutory Development Plan for Gloucester remains the partially saved 
1983 City of Gloucester Local Plan (“1983 Local Plan").  
 

3.3 Parag
[...]
ATIONS OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING 
 

That planning permission is granted subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 17th December 
2018. 

 
Reason 
Required to be imposed by Sections 73 and 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
No condition 2 to reflect the original planning permission ref. 
15/01142/FUL. 

 
Condition 3 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved drawings comprising:  

 Application form 

 Planning Statement 

 Design and access Statement 

 6802-BDP-XX-00-PL-A-200001 (Site Location Plan) 

 6802-BDP-XX-01-PL-A-200002 (Existing Plan and Proposed 
Demolition) 

 P2006802-BDP-EL-A-20004 (Existing Elevations) 

 GBS-BDP-XX-00-PL-A20005 P06 (Proposed Ground Floor) 

 GBS-BDP-XX-01-PL-200005 P06 (Proposed First Floor) 

 GBS-BDP-XX-02-PL-A-200005 P05  (Proposed Roof Plan) 

Page 42



 

PT 

 GBS-BDP-XX-XX-EL-A-000001 P07 (Proposed Elevations) 

 GBS-BDP-XX-XX-SE-A-000001 P03 (Proposed Sections) 

 GBS-BDP-XX-XX-PL-L-900001 P10 (Landscape Masterplan) 

 XX-01-PL-L-101 Rev A (Tree Removal and Retention Plan) 

 5133196-ATK-TP01-EX-D-0500 Rev P2 (Existing Highway Layout) 

 5133196-ATK-TP01-DR-D-0501 Rev P10 (Phase 1 Off-Site Highways 
Work) 

 
except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second 
Deposit City of Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 

 
Condition 4 
No development, other than demolition to slab level only, shall commence 
until a detailed scheme showing the complete scope and arrangement of the 
foundation design and ground works of the proposed development (including 
drains and services) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. Development shall on
[...]
Law permitted 
NOB: No objections 
NOS96 No objection to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PADIS Part Discharged 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96: Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
RPA: Refuse Prior Approval 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Tuffley Park - 17/00616/FUL
	6 Land at Gloucester Bus Station - 17/00622/FUL
	7 Planning Appeals - Summary Statistics
	8 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th September 2017 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn and Walford 

   
Others in Attendance 
Mella McMahon, Development Control Manager 
Nick Jonathan, Solicitor, One Legal 
Anthony Hodge, Head of Place 
Caroline Townley, Principal Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hansdot and Finnegan 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

24. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st August 2017 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

25. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of Agenda item 5, application 17/00616/FUL had been 
circulated. 
 

26. TUFFLEY PARK - 17/00616/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the installation of a play park and new footpath on an existing green space area at 
Tuffley Park. 
 
She advised that the application had been submitted by the Podsmead Big Local 
group and would be funded from National lottery funding received by the group in 
2012. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.09.17 

 

2 

She advised members that there would be no nett loss of sports pitches and the 
plans indicated buffer distance of 30 metres from the boundaries of the nearest 
residential properties. This distance exceeded both local and national guidance 
which suggested a distance of 20 metres. 
 
She noted that the location had been chosen as it would be overlooked by the 
nearby properties. She referred to the late material which contained two further 
representations and amended condition 2 and 3. 
 
Councillor Deborah Smith, Ward Member for Podsmead, was invited to 
address the Committee. 
 
Councillor Smith supported the application and advised that the initiative was 
started by a petition form the residents of Oaklands Park. She stated that 
Podsmead Big Local recognised that the scheme would make a positive difference 
to the area. She believed that it promoted the aims of the Gloucestershire Health 
and well Being Strategy as it would encourage family use and would provide 
equipment for users with a wide range of abilities. 
 
She noted that there had been no objections from Sport England or the Highways 
Authority and the buffer distances exceeded local and national guidance. 
 
She was not ignoring the concerns of local residents and would work with them to 
address any issues should they arise. 
 
Nicola Tunbridge of 3 Podsmead Place addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Ms Tunbridge stated that a request for a meeting following receipt of the initial letter 
from Big Local had been refused by Penny Ryder. She had subsequently attended 
an open meeting where the concerns and fears of local residents had not been 
addressed and she questioned who were the 85 per cent of residents who had 
been said to be in favour of the scheme.  
 
She believed that some residents would feel forced to move due to the loss of 
privacy, particularly for 2,3 and 4 Podsmead Place and the unwelcome proximity of 
lots of noisy children. She believed that the proposal would affect the character of 
the area and the proposed equipment, which included a zip wire, would be an 
eyesore on the green space. 
 
She believed that the proposal would encourage anti-social behaviour and litter and 
when a proposal had been discussed with Councillor Watkins in the past residents 
had been assured that the play area would be sited on the raised area to the right 
of the clubhouse. She considered that properties would be blighted and there would 
be parking problems in the surrounding streets.  
 
She expressed concerns regarding the safety of children due to the proximity of the 
football pitch and the potential for them to be struck by footballs. 
 
She stated that the park was currently used for many types of sport and by dog 
walkers and noted that many of the local residents were older people. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.09.17 

 

3 

 
Councillor Dee noted that as soon as play areas had been installed they tended to 
be taken over by older youths and he called for the proposal to be re-examined. 
 
Councillor Morgan noted that when such areas were designed for a wide age range 
they tended to create their own particular problems. He stated that he would not be 
comfortable with a similar proposal close to his home and suggested that a 
separate area be created for older children He believed that an alternative location 
should be considered. 
 
The Vice-Chair noted that a play area could not be located near a cricket pitch and 
that proposed seemed to be the most suitable. He believed that the area near the 
clubhouse was not suitable and separate play areas were not practicable. 
 
Councillor Fearn welcomed the proposal as a positive initiative that would benefit a 
lot of families. She welcomed the provision of accessible equipment. 
 
Councillor Hanman questioned the 85 per cent said to be in favour and asked if the 
Committee were to ignore the 32 letters of objection. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer believed that the 85 per cent referred to the 
community group consultation which was not part of the planning proposal. She 
advised that the closest neighbours had been notified of the application by the 
Council. 
 
Councillor Toleman noted that there was great demand for play areas and he had 
not received a single complaint about the three play areas in Hempsted. 
 
Councillor Morgan moved deferral but the motion was not seconded. 
 
The Chair proposed that the application be approved subject to the amendments in 
the late material. The motion was seconded by the Vic-Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report 
with the following amendments:- 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved Site Location Plan and Fence Detail Plan received by the Local Planning 
Authority on 7th June 2017 and Layout Plan drawing no. V3 received on 31st August 
2017 except where otherwise required by conditions of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans and in accordance with policies contained within Second Deposit City of 
Gloucester Local Plan (2002). 
 
Condition 3 
The Play Area shall not be open to the public until the litter bins and facilities for 
cycle parking have been provided in accordance with details submitted and shown 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.09.17 

 

4 

on the approved Layout Plan V3 received by the Local Planning Authority on 31st 
August 2017. 
 
Reason 
In the interests of amenity in accordance with Policy BE.4 of the Second Deposit 
City of Gloucester Local Plan and to ensure that adequate cycle parking is provided, 
to promote cycle use and to ensure that the opportunities for sustainable transport 
modes have been taken up in accordance with paragraph 32 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 
 
 
 
 
   
 

27. LAND AT GLOUCESTER BUS STATION - 17/00622/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of condition 3 of planning permission 15/00622/FUL  for the demolition 
of buildings, tree removal and redevelopment of site to provide a new bus station, 
highways and access works, landscaping and associated infrastructure works 
including provision of an emergency staircase on existing NCP car park. The 
variation is for the reduced footprint of the hub element and main building and 
amendments to the design, height, materials, cycle parking, landscaping and trees 
at Gloucester Bus Station. 
 
She outlined the proposed amendments detailed in paragraph 1.8 of the report. 
 
Mr Peter Monk, a retired Chartered Surveyor, addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Mr Monk stated that the proposed amendments would tear the heart out of the 
approved scheme. He referred to the seriously reduced provision of toilet facilities 
at a time when Gloucester was showing signs of an upsurge. He also objected to 
the style of fencing proposed. 
 
He thanked the Principal Planning Officer for her clear exposition of the application. 
 
He referred to the Planning Advisory Service 2007 publication ‘Design and Access 
Statements’ which clearly stated that function should concern Planning and this 
included toilets. The variation proposed to remove both male and female 
washrooms which would be an inadequate provision and the small washbasins 
proposed would inevitably overflow causing cleaning problems.  
 
He noted that buses from the Forest of Dean and other outlying areas were usually 
full due to the sparsity of the services and did not have on-board toilets. 
 
He did not believe that the 24 hour disabled toilet was necessary and reminded 
Members that the British Toilet Association recommended that females should have 
twice the provision for males. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.09.17 

 

5 

Mr Philip Ardley, Regeneration Consultant for Gloucester City Council, 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Mr Ardley stated that he was passionate about delivering a modern bus station for 
the City by August 2018. He believed that the existing facility was a dis-incentive  to 
use public transport at time when visitor numbers were increasing. He advised that 
there was no reduction in bus facilities  with 12 bus bays and over 100 seats in a 
modern concourse. The passenger information facility would also sell tickets. 
 
He advised that the reduction in the footprint of the hub was due to technical 
reasons as an unexpected 3.5 deep large metre diameter sewer had been 
discovered and whilst Severn Trent would divert but it could only be a short 
distance due to constraints imposed by other utilities. He noted that the number of 
toilets had been compromised but those proposed would be robust and of high 
quality. An additional toilet accessible to wheelchairs and families would be 
provided in the baby changing room. 
 
He noted that the other changes were minor and should be considered in the 
context of a major transport facility. The anticipated planning application for King’s 
Quarter would provide additional toilet facilities. 
 
He advised Members that any delay could compromise the development. 
 
The Chair reminded Members that the issue before them was the variation of 
condition. 
 
Councillor Lugg expressed concern regarding the number of toilets proposed and 
suggested that the proposal would only work if the facilities were to be made 
unisex. 
 
The Vice-Chair stated that the toilets were his only concern but questioned the 
external access to the disabled toilet. He was advised that the main facility would 
be closed between midnight and 5.00 or 6.00 am. 
 
Councillor Hanman was advised that the variation was solely due to the technical 
constraints described. 
 
Councillor Dee suggested the immediate deployment of temporary toilets. 
 
Councillor Morgan suggested that a condition be imposed to require the provision of 
an adequate number of temporary toilets.  
 
The Head of Place advised that temporary toilets were in place but were presenting 
challenges in terms of maintenance and security. He stated that this could be 
investigated and possibly implemented on an incremental basis. He advised that 
Phase 2 would take at least another two years. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that introduction of unisex toilets would 
not require planning permission. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.09.17 

 

6 

The Vice-Chair was advised that any reduction in the size of the café would 
adversely affect its viability. 
 
Councillor D.Brown was advised that the significant reduction of facilities was not a 
planning reason for refusal in these circumstances. 
 
The Chair noted that Officers had heard Members’ concerns regarding toilet 
provision. 
 
RESOLVED that consent be granted subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

28. PLANNING APPEALS - SUMMARY STATISTICS  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which provided an 
overview of the Council’s performance in relation to appeals against the refusal of 
planning permission as recorded to the Government as part of its monitoring of the 
planning process. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

29. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the month of July 2017. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

30. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3rd October 2017 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm  

Chair 
 

 


